MODEL

EL-6300




e . S

WARNING: THIS EQUIPMENT HAS BEEN CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WITH THE
LIMITS FOR A CLASS B COMPUTING DEVICE, PURSUANT TO SUBPART J OF
PART 15 OF FCC RULES. ONLY PERIPHERALS (COMPUTER INPUT/OUTPUT
DEVICES, TERMINALS, PRINTERS, ETC.) CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WITH THE
CLASS B LIMITS MAY BE ATTACHED TO THIS COMPUTER. OPERATION WITH
NON-CERTIFIED PERIPHERALS 1S LIKELY TO RESULT IN INTERFERENCE
TO RADIO AND TV RECEPTION.

A ] il <l @l < < < il <l <l B il Pl <l il il il =

This equipment generates and uses radio frequency energy and if not installed and used
properly, that is, in strict accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions, may cause
interference to radio and television reception. It has been type tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B computing device in accordance with the specifica-
tions in Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable
protection against such interference in a residential installation. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. |f this equipment
does cause interference to radio or television reception which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the inter-
ference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient the receiving antenna.

Relocate the computer with respect to the receiver.

Maove the computer away from the receiver.

Plug the computer into a different outlet so that computer and receiver are on

different branch circuits.
If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television
technician for additional suggestions: The user may find the following booklet prepared
by the Federal Communications Commission helpful:
“"Mow to ldentify and Resolve Radio-TV Interference Probiems”.
This booklet s available from the U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.,
20402,
Stock No. 004-000-00345-4
BILLING CODE 6712-01-M

B L L o i o SR ST SR SN S S

A shielded |/F cable is required to insure compliance with FCC regulation for Class B
computing equipments.

FOR YOUR RECORDS....

For your assistance in reporting this electronic calculator in case of
loss or theft, please record below the model number and serial number
which are located on the bottom of the unit.

Please retain this information.

Model Number Serial Number

Date of Purchase Place of Purchase

Bl Bl Pl Gl sl -~ @l B~

L i

All r.ights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored ina
retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, mechanical

photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the pri : .
: ? ; e prior i
SHARP CORPORATION. PG B ispion of

Copyright 1985 by SHARP CORPORATION Osaka, Japan



CONTENTS
CHAPTER 1 A FEW PRECAUTIONS ......ocooiiivimmnnmssssse s 1
CHAPTER 2 GETTING ACQUAINTED .....oooooiioinmnirnssmsss s g
leiliay ot SR Il s v e R S e 4
el 1o i
R OTANIC P OWETOT, st Mg oo o i EISA R R TIPS Pl A
ConirastE BNine] e Rt ., eemn el ORABIA s o B e A
e o BT TET o e e e et e A i e R ™ 7%
CHAPTER 3 BASIC OPERATION ... ://
Inputting Data............... A i :
INPULtiNG AlPNADEtC CATACIETS «o..vueviirrvsssresssss s 1
[NPUHING MUMBELS . ovvxssscuisrsnnssesssssssssmsssssssssssssmssssssssssesi e .
IIBURIOE SYMDOIS s vxsi s csvssotati i b i abir R e s =
TGOS B0t oot ivenicnrvsomssensmssicssssmmmss s s o S :
B IR Data. . 0 S e 1 :
DEIOURGUBIAIR L veoiverssnsmesesssesssrsssosnnssapeopias s nsssmas ar st e s +
INSEIHING NEW DALA .....cvvvvorrsseesssmmssssinsssisms s
CHAPTER 4 TELEPHONE MEMO MODE-........ocooooriirmsinmsresss 13
Inputting Name and Telephone NUMDEE ..o I
Reading Telephone LISHNGS .....coovvrrinisssssssi e =
Correcting Entries....... iRty o kot o T s A i
Deleting INfOrMAtiON........ocovssesersessssssssssssess s i
Checking MemOry CapaCity........ccurrrersssissssssssess s
CHAPTER 5 SCHEDULE MEMO MODE ..o 13
Inputting Dates and REMINAETS ... -
Reading SCHEAUIE MEIMOS. ......cmrmssrrrisssermmssssesnsssssssmm e e
Correcting EXISting MEMOS .......vvmiriiiiisrmmsssssisssss s -
DelOtng IMEBNOE a..vecitub. ot e SR SR B e
CHAPTER 6 NOTE MEMO MODE .......cooooniiiimmmnmsssses s gg
INPUHNG NOE MBMOS .. cvvvvvocrressssesesssssssmssss s z
Reading NOE MEMOS .....c.ruvuearmssmmssssisnsssessmsssssmmssssisss s et .
COrrecting NOtE MEMOS ......c.uceurmummrsrssssnsmisssss s =
Deleting Unwanted NOte MEMOS ........oocwvwwssisressnesssssssee s
CHAPTER 7 PASSWORD PROTECTION ..o gg
ASSIGRING PASSWOTT ...ovooeeenssssssssssssssssssssssrss s 5

Turning Off Password PrOIECHON s bosesre ssieesnibisnmsagns i g se gy

CHAPTER 8 CALCULATION MODKE .............ccooooooiiiimiiiiciiicce e, 33

Eour Basic AftimeliC.OPEIaliDNS s . o o e e bbb ool v ossizssssssinmsmss 33
Constant Calculatiom. B e e 33
PeWer CalCUlatiOn L. . ik it sl s i s 85 s b ssan o ar b s e bh s s 34
BeneatiCalEGUlRTION /s usss e s M o s oinsbsoinios ssiixs s pesasne s oo b i 34
RECIDrOCal GalCUlAMDN ... i enn wus s wssessmmions soiemsvessabssss bR 0855 S5 aie i rsas 34
BeneentCalCUl BB« s v i ko b s sy es s e san s ok aiasn 34
MemMOry, CalOUlatiOn s s s et s ot st s b s et Aes s boa 35
ADDIEE CAlCUIAHOM . ....n e cros somsethinsdbmaton sssmsas sosassai exs b s it ntse s Sutiss s et 35
Cdlculationisequence it (Al MRare Ll R T Ia] it aia i) 36
CHAPTER 9 INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING ..................o...... 3.
GellingSlanted ariwe oo abienlionanak hdan et slittawm ovpn 37
SimeiNUMDErSAIREII. L e b i e e 37
ClirserContoliifeyss e iy et ot B e R 8 S 38
Correcting and Modifying Programucsssils susabibs i iminl ahiisky 38
Coriecting oy ONEIWIINING w.sue s s s s ol e s b s 38
Deleting WIThIN @ DIOGIANN - .. ks e ares s st rissnibg ey bs s vbes st ontaties 39
IS erting Wit & g o e I 39
Definable Start Keys and TemPlate .......i.ceisueiaimnsesmenscnnmsssmasssennsasrbas rmasis 40
WHtIRGIPTOGEAML e et irvoiin ol - st ot W o et 40
BT G P 1O T o T e e e e Pt S R L L U A e 40
BASIC Variables, Functions, Commands..........cccooviieiieniiiieenreniie e 42
Listel@ommalios ........ dnnas benthmivnd ot abe ol Basmte aum daoll 280, 43
CHAPTER 10 MAINTENANCE AND PERIPHERAL DEVICES.................... 47
Changing:Batteries aiiGaleulatohaa s trs o s ot mm it sl 47
Additionall RANIC ardsi s o e o s S b e ol b S 49
ChangingitneBRAN caftite t e T TN et 49
RAM:card backiupbattery . ... o L s e v 49
Changing,RAM cardibaiieny, ot e a s e 50
Rl s it o L e Sl e e 51
Primimng @i e sy e T N R e &1
Cassettenlidpe:Recordera. S Eairy i 2k M2, SO0 Orneen s il
Saving contents to cassette tape from calculator............cc.ccoov i, 52
Transterring contents to calculator from cassette tape .................... 53
CHAPTER 11 SPECIEICATIONS ¢4 nuibliees sl aal g e LUl com Wi sont ionindin 55
INDEX. .ol b oot shasnn s it e s U AU 57



INTRODUCTION

What will they think of next?

The Sharp EL-6300

Five different versatile, highly useful devices inside one extraordinary calculator
so smallit easily slips into a shirt pocket or smalipurse.

® An electronic telephone/address directory
capable of holding dozens of names, telephone numbers, addresses, and

other additional helpful information for up to 80 characters perentry.

® Anelectronic calendar
that permits you to write yourself memos up to 80 characters long on
errands, business meetings, luncheon engagements, and other daily
events that are stored by date forinstantrecall.

® An electronic notebook
that lets you dispense with pen and paper to quickly key in ideas, memos,
comments, shopping lists, or whatever else comes to mind.

® Asecret password
lfthere are some things you do not want others to read, you can assigna
secret password that protects those confidential entries in three modes:
TEL memo mode, SCHEDULE memo mode, and NOTE memo mode
while the rest of the information can be freely read.

e A multifunction calculator with percent, constant, repeat, memory, and other
functions as well as the four basic arithmetic operations.

e Apowerful calculator
programmable in simplified BASIC language, with eight function keys that

can be used to make versatile, powerful programs.
This manual explains how each of these features works and provides examples
S0 you can easily master the numerous operations provided by the calculator.
The Sharp EL-6300 - five different devices in one, all designed to help you do
your own thinking.

CHAPTER 1 A FEW PRECAUTIONS

CHAPTER 1
A FEW PRECAUTIONS

Y X
ou can look forward toanumber of years of service from your new calculatorif
you follow a few simple precautions.

Do not putitin your back
pocket. Too much pressure can
bend or break the calculator.

Keepitfrom direct sunlight and
do notleave itinyour
automobile with the windows
rolled up ona hot day.

Do not place it near an oven,
heater, or other heat- producing
device.

Be careful notto dropitor
subjectit to unusual shocks.




2 CHAPTER:17A FEW RRECAUTIONS CHAPTER 2 GETTING AQUAINTED
Clean it with adry, soft cloth. Do Dry, softcloth ]
not use volatile liquids such as g - CHAPTER 2
i ene.
thinner or benz G x s B S s
O V Volatile liquids

Key Layout
Before getting started, look at the key layout. Each key and selectoris
discussed in a chapter whenitis used. For now, just locate the keys.

Operation mode switch*

Display ,_]_1 Power switch

WRITE READ CAL AUN _PRO OFF D_N
Face SHARP cLsio || MEMO cowe [ power L1
ON
Mode indicator — | bnl T:Hns T MV o }Contrastcon.trol
[EIRE '—m = (] o L
Connector for 7
peripherals (side) Dur L) &J Numeralk
e @ I_—é_' umeral keys
o LE o ‘
[2] =]

Mode selector keys L

= &[] [E\IIE]

IN/OUT recessed button
DEL (Delete) key II\IIS (Insert) key

i) [oafvs] <> S]]
R Tl
el ] Jor [ Ix] ]
v SRR R IE) v
mmﬁ SPACE ‘ ENTER —+———ENTER key

SPACEkey Returnkey

Search keys

SMALL key

* When changing modes, move the operation mode switch completely overto
the new mode. The calculator does not work if this switch is only partway
between two mode positions.




4 CHAPTER 2 GETTING AQUAINTED

RAM card cover A_rjl

ELECTRONIC CALCULATOR EL-6300

3vx 2= (0C) 04w

SHARP CORPORATION MADE IN JAPAN @ RAM CARD'
FABRIQUE AU JAPON EJECT

U5 Pats. 3902169 & 3976994

CONTRAST 1
Py

RAMCARD EJECT

ALL RESET button

ALL RESET

Getting Started

Firstturn onthe power, then slide the

operation mode switch to MEMO/WRITE.

[ TEL]
Thisis what you will see on the display: S TN E

NAME 7?

Let's try writing in some data. The large LCD (liquid crystal display) can hold up
to two lines of 16 characters, symbols, or digits.

Let’s start with something as simple as

(a2 (3] el

When you key in these numbers, they are

displayed from left to right.

Automatic Power Off

If you do not press a key or otherwise operate the calculator for about 10
minutes, it automatically switches off the display, thus helping to conserve the
battery. If you want to see the display again, simply press the key (note
“ON” above the key). You can then resume operation.

Contrast Control

Ifyou have trouble seeing the characters, use the contrast dial to adjustthe
sharpness of the display. To darken, turn the dial in the direction of the arrow
until the characters are dark enough.

CHAPTER 2 GETTING AQUAINTED

Contrast Control

Turn ‘the controlin the direction of the arrow for darker display.
Turnitin the opposite direction for lighter display.
Adjustit so that the display is easy to see.

Reset Button

Occasionally, if the calculator is given a hard jolt, none of the functions will work.

Inthe event of this rare occurrence, slide the power switch ON. Then do one of
the following procedures.

1. Toretainall data and programs
Hold down the key and atthe same time press the ALL RESET button
(reset button) on the back of the calculator.* The location of the button is
f,hown inthe figure. If the characters on the display look normal, release the
[ENTER] key. All data and stored program lines will be retained.

2. Todelete alldata and programs
Press the reset button only. This resets the calculator and clears the memory

ALL RESET button

CAUTION: Pressing the reset button without holding down clearsall
information in the calculator memory, including all telephone

listings, memos, and the stored program. Use the reset button with
caution.

" Aball-point pen or similar object should be used to press the reset button. Do
notuse anything sharp or with a point that may break off.



CHAPTER 2 GETTING AQUAINTED

CHAPTER 3 BASIC OPERATION 7

CHAPTER 3
BASIC OPERATION

This chapter explains the basic operations and presents examples to help you
quickly learn to enter and correct information on this versatile pocketdata
bank/computer. The more you know about the calculator, the more it will help
youin your daily routine. So feel free to experiment with its many features.

Inputting Data

Three different types of data can be keyed into the calculator: alphabetic
characters, numbers, and symbols. Each type of data has a slightly different
way of being keyed in. As you follow the instructions below, refer tothe
illustrations. Slide the power switch to ON. Place the operation mode switch on
MEMO/WRITE. For these examples we will use Tel Memo mode. Look to see
thatthe Tel Memo mode indicator appears in the upper left corner of the display.
If not, press the key. Forthe meantime, ignore the word “TELEPHONE”,
"NAME?" and later “NUMBER?” shown in the display. You will find out what
they mean in the next chapter.

Inputting alphabetic characters

o]
g
£
H
A
v
)
- .,vﬁ

" H SPACE «J | ENTER

apEn

" These keys are used mainly for alphabetic characters.



8 CHAPTER 3 BASIC OPERATION CHAPTER 3 BASIC OPERATION

Example: Tokeyin “DOGS and CATS”, Inputting symbols

(5] (0] [G] [5] [sPace]
[SALL] [A] [N] [D] [space] o i okts
] [c] (&1 [0 [ 5

As you've seen, when you press a character key, a capital letter appears onthe
display. If you want small letters instead, press the key. Note the SML
indicator in the display. To go back to capital letters, press the key again.
If you had wanted to store this information, you would have pressed [ENTER]. For
convenience there are two keys on the keyboard. Either one canbe
used for storing data in the memory.

Inputting numbers ' " The keys in the unshaded area are used for symbols.
Operation mode switch”

Display i i
NL_JTL!:’owerswﬂch Toinput symbols, press the keytomakethe SHIFT indicatorappear
i | onthe display. Then press the key of the symbol you want. Your symbol will
]—Contrastctz;t(;zl) appearandthe SHIFT indicator will disappear, returning you to normal
character input.

Face

Mode indicator —

Connector for
peripherals (side) |

e t——Numeral keys | N
‘ Example: How are you?

Mode selector keys — 1

[C:CE ]

| H] [smALL] [O]

sPAcE] [A] [R] [E]

sPACE| [ Y] [O] [U] [SMALL]
* These keys are used for inputting numbers and for calculations |SHIFT] [ 2] [ENTER] :Lcij ,aE F: i ? i —]
Example: Input 123.4 Changing Data
Firstpress _Thenkeyin: Correcting mistakes and changing what you've written is easy on this calculator

which allows you to re-input data, delete unwanted data, or insert new data.

(1] [l (30, 1) -

Al Re-inputting data

As you key in the numbers, the cursor (-) moves to the right. Here also, you Example: Input JUNE 27, 1985 and change “27” to “28”.

would press [ENTER] to store the information.
o clear the display, press either or before inputting

[ENTER|. Then key in next entry



10 CHAPTER 3 BASIC OPERATION

CHAPTER 3 BASIC OPERATION

=%%CEEP[“_;—}EE JUNE 27, 1985_

Inserting New Data

Example: Change JUNE 2, 1985 to JUNE
The cursor is next to the 5. Tomove it backto the 7, press BN

Ifitis not already displayed, input

o

EE JUNE 2%, 1985
(7 times) Ly ] [u] [N] [E] [2] e

[, ] [spacg] (1] [9] [&] [5] e SR AR g 3P
The number 7 blinks to indicate the new position of the cursor. Now
simply press Move the cursor to the 2 and then press

JELE
JUNE 28, 1985 [LINS_] ,
JUNE .2, 1985

to make your correction. Thenif you want to continue inputting Now press
information, return the cursor to its original position by pressing

L]
[l [ PR 7% Smeen: JUNE 18, 1985
(6 times)

1o make the insertion.
Deleting Data

Example: Input JUNE 28, 1985 and change 28 102"

[fitis not already displayed, input

(4] [u] [N] [E] [spacE] [2]
[e] [ [space] [1] [o] (8] [5]

JUNE 28, 18985

Move the cursor to the 8 by pressing

EE L 28, 1985

(7 times)

Then delete the unwanted 8 by pressing

DEL LUNE 28 1985 T




CHAPTER 3 BASIC OPERATION

CHAPTER 4 TELEPHONE MEMO MODE 13

, CHAPTER 4
TELEPHONE MEMO MODE

Ifyour personal telephone directory is a tattered mess of scratch-outs, those
days are over. Now you can look up business and private telephone numbers at
the touch of a finger using the calculator’s convenient Tel Memo mode.

Not only can you easily record full names and numbers, you can also add
pertinentinformation — such as job titles, addresses, and the time of day when
the person can be reached — for up to 80 characters or numbers per entry. Each
lime you add a new name itis automatically entered in the existing listin
alphabetical order.

Inputting Name and Telephone Number
I'he display is divided into two parts. The

upper partis for inputting such information
as the name, address, and any helpful TELEP ';'O NE
comments you wish for up to 80 NAME, |

characters. The lower partis forinputting
the telephone number. TEL
T'o see how this is done, let’s try inputting

some example listings. WUMPBER *

Examples:

Name Comment Telephone number
WAKEMAN, George (President, AbC Co.) 201-265-5600
FITZGERALD, Belinda (after6p.m.) 312-482-9292
FIRST SAVINGS AND (closes 5 p.m. M-F) 213-637-9488
|LOAN

Slide the operation mode switch to T EBHO
MEMO/WRITE i B Sl G




14 CHPTER 4 TELEPHONE MEMO MODE

Looktoseethatthe TEL indicatorappearsonthe display. If not, press

key. Ifthe above message does not appear, press [c-ce]. Ifitstilldoes
notappear, switch to MEMO/READ and then back to MEMO/WRITE.

Now key inthe firstentry.
EMAN, Geor g:\

(President, Abc Co.) A George~ (Pr ‘:\

[“de'nt, t "AbcTE0)

WAKEMAN, George

Inputting this here makes the entry easier
toread. -

A maximum 80 characters can be input but the number of characters dn;pl:;yed
at atimeis 32. When the 32nd character is input, the leftmost charac:ir m‘ev?,ed
upper part of the display is shifted one digit to the left and thus cannot be Vi
onthe screen. If you have problems with entry, see Chapter3.

To signal that you have finished keying in information for the “name” portion of
the display, press

ENTER WAKEMAN, Georgej
NUMBER 7?

Now key in the telephone number. (Inthe “number” part of the display, only 0-9,
spaces, and — / ! can beinput.)

201-265-5600

ENTER

wf?EMAN, Georg%%
201—265—56040

This completes your telephone entry for George Wakeman. His name, t‘itlel,|
company, and telephone number have now been entered and alphabetically
stored in the memory.

Press

ENTER TELEPHONE
again to return to the initial display. NAME ?

CHAPTER 4 TELEPHONE MEMO MODE 18

Go ahead and input the rest of the examples for practice and to see howthe
alphabetizing function works. :

Reading Telephone Listings

There are two ways to locate and read a telephone listing. The firstisto
repeatedly press until you reach the name you want. The second is to keyin

the name, or the first several letters in the name, and then press [<~]. The name
appears immediately on the display.

Forthese operations, first slide the =

operation mode switch to MEMO/READ. PR S PSR BN@e | A
213-637—-94838

To see George Wakeman'’s telephone number, press

=l uag

WAKEMAN, George
201—265—560¢

If you continue to press [~~]and go past the line you need, you can press [~]to
callthe data back indisplay. If the display doesn’t change when you press
or[ ], itmeans the display is of either the first or last input data. If a numberof
names have been entered, you can see how long it would take to reach his
name. So let's try the direct search method instead.

lhistime, let's search for Belinda Fitzgerald’s name. You don’t have to keyinall

ofherlastname, however. If you want, you can use just the first few letters. For
Instance, we can simply key in

LE] L] [T & ( (o]

ELETZiG ETRGA I DENS TR e |
3152'="478"2="9"%2"°¢*2

and the first entry reached that begins with “FIT” in itis shown on the display.

When no letters in that sequence are found, the message NOT FOUND is
displayed.

TELEPHONE

NOT FOUND




16 CHAPTER 4 TELEPHONE MEMO MODE

An arrow appearing on the top right/left corner of the screen means that thereis

more input data which cannot be seen in upper/lower half portion in additionto

the displayed data. To display that, press [ » Jor[ «].

e When the firstinput data in sequential order is to be displayed, press key
after pressing key.

e |[f MEMO/READ is set when the power is turned on, the first data storedin
alphabetical order appears.

e |f there is more than one “FIT” in the stored data, press until youreach
the one youwant.

Correcting Entries
Example: Tochange George Wakeman'’s telephone number to 201-265-0000.

Slide the operation mode switch to MEMO/WRITE.

Locate George Wakeman'’s listing by either of the two search methods.

The display shows the “name” part of the listing. To let the calculator know you
want to make a listing change, make the cursor appear in the display by
pressing [ » |. Now press the key to put you inthe “number” part of
Wakeman'’s current listing. Now move the cursor to the first number to be

changed using [ » ].
After you make the changes, again press the [ENTER] . This registers the new
number in the memory. The “name” part of the entry remains unchanged.

Hint: If you want to enter a completely new number, after going to the “number”
portion of the display as we did above, press key. The display then
asks for the new number. Pressing while in the “name” portion of
the display does not have the same effect. Instead, the calculator thinks
you want to enter a new name and number. The old listing itselfremains

unchanged.

Deleting Information

When you want to erase an old listing, use the key.
Example: Belinda Fitzgerald's listing is to be deleted.

With the operation switch in the MEMO/WRITE position, locate the listing for
Belinda Fitzgerald. ‘

CHAPTER 4 TELEPHONE MEMO MODE 17

Thenpress
[ DEL o

FITZGERALD, Bel |
DELETE OK? Y/N

y y . C t

LY]

TELEPHONE

NAME 2

Example: To delete all listings in the Tel Memo directory.

With the operation switch in the MEMO/WRITE position press

[ c-CE -
TELEPHONE
NAME ?

[ DEL ]

TELEPHONE—-OK TO

DELETE ALL? Y/N

You are then asked to verify that
' ‘ youwantto delete all telephone listj
Indicate “yes” by pressing ; W

LY]
TELEPHONE
NAME ?

Ifakey other than “Y” is pressed after [ DEL ], the deletion is cancelled.

Checking Memory Capacity

Ifyou wantto see how much more r 4
oomyou haveinthe isti
memory press telephonelisting

[ M-CK |

M?MQRY REMAINING

Amount depends on memory remaining in your calculator.



18 CHAPTER 4 TELEPHONE MEMO MODE

Pressing once displays the

remaining memory capacity. : :
If you press again, the number of TEIL - N o TE
separate listings is shown. (The number of SCHEDULE:

entries for Schedule and Note Memo
modes are also displayed.)

When the memory becomes full, no more i ey z
data can be stored. The display shows the
message MEMORY FULL.

CHAPTER 5 SCHEDULE MEMO MODE 19

CHAPTER 5
SCHEDULE MEMO MODE

The Schedule Memo mode gives you an efficient, easy way to keep track of all
those things you need to remember — business appointments, dinner
engagements, birthdays, even short shopping lists. Justindicate the date you
mustdo something, tap in your reminder, and then store it. Later, you can easily
“flip” through your schedule for as many days as you need. Using this electronic
calendar, you will never forget another birthday!

If you read Chapter 4, you are already familiar with the operations ofthe
Schedule Memo mode. Just as with the Tel Memo mode, there are four basic
operations used to enter information into this electronic scheduler. We will now
practice using each one.

Inputting Dates and Reminders

Slide the operation mode switchto
MEMO/WRITE, then press

[ scoL
SCHEDULE
MONTH=?

I'he display is divided into two parts. The first part is for the date and the second
partis for your reminder. The memos for each entry can be up to 80 characters
long. (Note: a number of entries can be used for one day.)

Now input the following examples.

Examples: M6 DO07 GO SHOPPING
BUY VITAMINS CAND E
M7 DO1 STOCKHOLDERS
MEETING
M7 D11 : 12:15 LUNCH WITH SAM

3:00 DENTIST



20 chapter 5 SCHEDULE MEMO MODE

The month is input as either a 1- or 2-digit number. “GO SHOPPING” on June 7
is our firstitem. For this, key in

sl MONTH=6
DATE =7

to register the month. Thento register the day, key in

-
e M/D=6/7
COMMENT ?

You are now ready to key in the memo for M/D/7
that day. ITAMINS C AND E_

GO SHOPPING
BUY VITAMINS CAND E
When you are finished, press

ENTER

SCHEDULE

MONTH=?

to return you to the initial display.

The memo is automatically stored in chronological order and the display asks
for the next date to continue the scheduling. For practice, enter the rest ofthe
items (or ones of your own choosing) in the same manner. It's a good practiceto
always end your memos with the key. This helps to keep them easy toread
— especially if you later enter new memos forthe same day.

To add new memos to the same day:
1. Call up the date entry with or
2.Press [» |

3.Press
4.Press [» |togetto the end of the entry

5.Press if .1 does notappear atthe end of the line

6. Key inthe new entry and press .
Any time you want to return to the initial display, press either or

before pressing key.

CHAPTER 5 SCHEDULE MEMO MODE 2

Reading Schedule Memos

There are two ways to read information in the Schedule Memo mode. One isto
indicate the month you want and then press[~| as many times as you needto
quickly read through each day at a time. :

The other way is to indicate the month and the specific day. This lets yougo
directly to the memo(s) for the day in question.

Example: To checkthe schedule for the first half of July (using the schedule
examples given previously).

Slide the operation mode switch to MEMO/READ.
Make sure the display indicates that the calculatorisin SCDL mode. If not, press

the key.

Now, press

. ==
M/D=7/1

to recall the memos for July. STOCKHOLDERS MEE

Thenyou can press

]

as many times as you wish until you have
read through the month’s memos.

Example: To check the schedule for July
1tk

7 [ENTER] 11 ] S T -
12:15 LUNCH WITH

If no memo exists on the day in question,
NOT FOUND is displayed.

SCHEDULE

NOT FOUND




22 CHAPTER 5 SCHEDULE MEMO MODE

Correcting Existing Memos

Making changes in previously written memos is easy todo.

Example: Tochange “VITAMINS C AND E” inthe June 7 memo to “VITAMINS
CANDB1”".

Slide the operation mode switchto
MEMO/WRITE. Make sure you arein =
SCDL mode, shown on the display. M/D=6/7

i ; GO SHOPPING-BUY
Locate the memo for June 7 using one of
the two search procedures just explained.

Press [ » [ScoL]
MONTH
DATE 7

to indicate that you wish to make a
change to the memo of that date. Then

~ D

press
wjile

GO SHOPPINGBUY

Now move the cursor to “E” by pressing

[» | andkeyin
m M/D=6/7
TAMINS C AND B1_
Then press
ENTER i

M/D=6/7
GO SHOPPING-BUY

This substitutes the rewritten memo for the old one inthe memory. That'sall
thereistoit.

Deleting Memos

To conserve memory space, itis always a good ideato clear away oldmemos
once they are no longer needed. There are two ways to do this. You candelete
memos one at atime, or you can delete all the memos atonce.

CHAPTER 5 SCHEDULE MEMO MODE 23

Example: GO SHOPPING on June 7 has passed and the reminderistobe
deleted.

Slide the operation mode switch to MEMO/WRITE.
First locate the date containing the memo for shopping.

Thenpress

DEL [SCOL

M/D=6/7
DELETE OK? Y/N

Thg display will ask you to verify that you want to delete the memo for thatdate.
Indicate “yes” by pressing

Y]
SCHEDULE
MONTH=?

To delete the next entry for the month,

press

[ SRCH

M/D=7/1 -
STOCKHOLDERS MEE

and repeat the procedure.

If allthe memos in the Schedule Memo calendar are no longer needed, delete
them all at one time using the following.

Firstkeyin

| CCE | [DEL | o

SCHEDULE—OK TO
DELETE ALL? Y/N

I'he display then asks you to verify that you want to delete all the existing
memos. Indicate “yes” by pressing

LY]
SCHEDULE
MONTH=?

If a key other than is pressed after pressing , deletion is cancelled.




24

CHAPTER 5 SCHEDULE MEMO MODE

CHAPTER 6 NOTE MEMO MODE 25

CHAPTER 6
NOTE MEMO MODE

Always forgetting your pen? That's no longer a problem for note-taking with this
calculator. The Note Memo mode lets you key in memos in its “electronic
notebook” in note segments up to 80 characters long. The information is stored
inthe memory in the order in which you wrote it, and is read out the same way.

Inputting Note Memos

Example: LIST OF CHRISTMAS PRESENTS
JILL SWEATER
NANCY COMPUTER GAME
JOHN PAINT SET
MOTHER RING
GRAMPS ROBE

Slide the operation mode switch to MEMO/WRITE.
To enter the Note Memo mode, press

[ NOTE | L e

Thenkey in each line as shown.

LIST OF CHRISTMAS PRESENTS
JILL SWEATER

NANCY [<2] COMPUTER GAME
Eic.

A maximum of 32 characters are displayed on the LCD. When more than this
number are keyed in, the earlier characters disappear one at a time as each new
character is added. However, when you place the memo entry inthe memory,
up to 80 characters per entry are saved.




26 CHAPTER 6 NOTE MEMO MODE

When needed, you can insert a new memo within existing entries. Simply recall
an entry from the memory using the search procedure. With it showing onthe
display, key in the entry you wish to insert. When you press [ENTER], the new
memo s placed in front of the one previously shownonthe display. Whenyou
want to add new data after the last existing entry, press key and inputthe

new data.

Reading Note Memos

Example: To look up the present for Jill.

Slide the operation mode switch to MEMO/READ.

Then search for the memo on Jili's present
by pressing

L o 5l i

SWEATER

as many times as you need.

The other items can be checked the same way. The other way is to searchinput
datadirectly.

Example: To search the present for Nancy

Press

NANCY [~] NANCY
COMPUTER GAME

Correcting Note Memos

Example: To change the present for Gramps to ahammer.

Slide the operation mode switch to
MEMO/WRITE. Then locate the entry for
Gramps using the search method given

GRAMPS—ROBE

above.

CHAPTER 6 NOTE MEMO MODE

Move the blinking cursor to the first letter of
GRAMPS—ROBE

“ROBE” by pressing [ » |. Then make the
change by keyingin

[H] [A] [m] [m] [E] [R] [ENTER] j

ENTER

Deleting Unwanted Note Memos

To conserve memory space, be sure to delete old memos once they areno
longer needed. You can do this two different ways — amemo at a time, or allthe
memos at once.

Example: To delete the present for Jill.
Slide the operation mode switch to MEMO/WRITE.
Locate the free memo for Jill's present using the search function explained

earlier.
Now delete the memo by pressing

DEL =
JILLJSWEATER
D

ELLETE, JOKZ ¥ /N

The display asks you to verify that you want to delete the memo. Indicate “yes”
by pressing

[¥]

NOTE

NOTE
2

To delete additional memos, press

(]
NANCY-ICOMPUTER G
AME

and repeat the procedure.




28 CHAPTER 6 NOTE MEMO MODE

Deleting all memos at once
If all the memos in the Note Memo are no longer needed, delete them all atonce

using the following procedure.
NOTE—OK TO
DELETE ALL? Y/N

Firstkeyin
The display asks you to verify that you want to delete all the existingmemos.

[ DEL |
Indicate “yes* by pressing

NOTE

?

If a key other than is pressed after pressing [ DEL |, deletionis cancelled.

CHAPTER 7 PASSWORD PROTECTION 29

CHAPTER 7
PASSWORD PROTECTION

Sometimes you may have a need to protect information you write inthe
calculator’s electronic memo modes — perhaps confidential or essential
information you don’t want read or changed by others.

If s0, the calculator features a function which permits you to assign a password
restricting access only to those who know the “key” to unlock the information.

Assigning Password

Password protection is possible in Tel Memo, Schedule* and Note Memo
modes, and is set by entering followed by , keying inthe desired
password (up to seven characters), and pressing . While only one
password can be assigned, you can mix protected and unprotected information
freely —all you have to do is start the protected information with a ?.

Aslong as the password remains in effect, each entry (up to 80 characters) you
protect will show up as a single ? when search is performed in MEMO/READ or
MEMO/WRITE mode. The best way to understand thisis to doit. So let’'s goto
our next example.

Example: Assigning the password CONFID.

Slide the operation mode switch to MEMO/WRITE. Press either TEL or NOTE
key (in this case, Note Memo mode).

Then press
ENTER ENTER

PASS WORD
2

“However, a password may be set or cancelled only while in Tel Memo and
Note Memo modes.




30 CHAPTER 7 PASSWORD PROTECTION CHAPTER 7 PASSWORD PROTECTION 31

The display, asks for the desired password.* L sy Now, if we change the operation mode switch to MEMO/READ, and perform
Key inthe abbreviation CONFID. i search, you can see that the first and third entries appear as ? while the second
entry appears as it was written.
In order to read the two confidential entries, itis necessary to first turn offthe
Then press password protection.
[ENTER] ! :
NOTE Turning Off Password Protection
7
There are two ways to turn off the password protection. It can be done either
You are now ready to enter your confidential information. temporarily or permanently, as explained below. Moreover, password
In order to let the calculator know that the following information is to be protection can be turned off in both MEMO/READ and MEMO/WRITE modes.
protected, itis necessary to first press
Example: To temporarily cancel the CONFID password.
:
' Press
and then write the information. i AeE WORO
To see how this works with protected and unprotected information, key inthe ?

following lines in MEMO/WRITE, Note memo mode:
The display asks you what the password is. Key in

? THIS IS CONFIDENTIAL
;}Hf hioq Gl bk P 5 [c] [o] [N] [F] [1] [D] [ENTER]
and then perform the search operation by
— pressing
?
. JTT His 1S CONF D
. IDE
THISISNOT CONFIDENTIAL [ENTER]
Cig THIS IS NOT CONF NTTAL J
IDENTIAL

As you can see, the confidential entries can now be read.

When you turn off the calculator, or when the calculator enters power-saving

II'D?ETNH%S\ILS Bé‘;\l(;gTO ) mode, the CONFID password is automatically restored.
ONF [ENTER] To permanently cancel the password, press

*PASS WORD *
?

*Password protection is not possible when recording to a cassette tape. This
operationis explained in Chapter 10.




32 CHAPTER 7 PASSWORD PROTECTION

When the display asks you for the password, key in

[c] [o] [N] [F] [1] [D] [ENTER] ST

NOTE
?

but this time follow this with

[ SHIFT | [ENTER] [ENTER s

?

and no password is set.

To setand cancel password protection in the Tel Memo mode follow thesame
procedure. While password protection can be used in Schedule Memo mode, it
cannot be setor cancelled while in that mode. This should be done in one ofthe
other two modes, after which the protected Schedule Memo entry can be read
by pressing the key and then searching for the entry.

CHAPTER 8 CALCULATION MODE 33

CHAPTER 8
CALCULATION MODE

Although this device is primarily a hand-held computer capable of simplified
BASIC programming and electronic data recording, it can also be used asa
basic calculator. Using simple examples, this chapter shows the four basic
arithmetic operations (addition, subtraction, multiplication and division), and
how to use the constants, powers, repeat, reciprocal, and percent functions.
Also shown are how to use the memory and perform applied calculations.

For calculator operation, slide the
operation mode selector switch to g

CAL-RUN.

Four Basic Arithmetic Operations
Example: (98+76—54)x32 +~10=384

gg[+] 76[=1 s4[x] 32
=l el=] 384

Calculations can be performed up to a maximum of 10 digits. Whena
calculation result is greater than 10 digits, an error occurs and “E” isdisplayed.

Constant Calculation

Example: 3.14x9.89=31.0546
3.14x100=314

314X gigg[ =]

3L BiE A6

100[=]
3 iy




34 CHAPTER 8 CALCULATION MODE

Example: 7.82 + 3.14 =2.490445859
156 + 3.14 = 49.68152866

7.82[ =] 3.14[=]

2, 490445859

156 [=]

49, 68152866

Power Calculation

Example: 13* = 28561

[c-ce] 43[x] [=] [=] [=]

228756 17

Repeat Calculation

Example:5+4+2+2+2+2=17

C.ce] s5[+] 4[+] 2[=][=]1[=]
EI

177

Reciprocal Calculation

Example: 0.2

2 —
2x3+4

CCE] o[x] al+] 4[=]1[=] 2[=]

Percent Calculation

=xample: Find 15% of 270

c-ce] 270[x] 15[%]

40. 5

CHAPTER 8 CALCULATION MODE

Memory Calculation
Example: (326—120)x (1104 13)=25338

[R-cm] [R-CM] * [C-CE]

326 =1 120[=]

206,

1ol+] 13[x] =

2:5%3%3787)

Example: (520 6)—(213x 3)=2481

520[x] e[ M+ |

3120,

213[x] 3[ M-]

6*3"9%

R-CM

2481,

Applied Calculation

Example: 134x2=268
256x5=1280

+)987 xX7=6909
8457

R-CM R-CM C-CE
134 ¢ 2

2.6/ 81

* By pressing twice, memory content will be cleared.




36 CHAPTER 8 CALCULATION MODE
256 5 i
1280,
987 7 v
69009,
R-CM i
8457,

Calculation Sequence

Example:5+12x3

g+l 12[x] al=]

5.1

Unless otherwise specified, this calculator sequentially performs calculation

starting from the left member of the expression, irrespective of calculation rules.

For example, given

5+12x3

It performs the addition first then the multiplication. However, the algebraic
calculation sequence of this expression is multiplication first and then the
addition. To make the calculator follow the algebraic sequence, add PRINT
command before the expression.

Example:

EBliel ] [NLT] 5

Al
+1 12[x] 3I[ENTER]

CHAPTER 9 INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING 87

CHAPTER 9
INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING

This device's final feature is perhaps the most impressive and useful. Inthis
pocket-sized device is a small but powerful computer capable of carrying outa
number of programming operations using a simplified version of the BASIC
language.

This chapter is meant solely as an introduction to BASIC programming using the
calculator. Persons already familiar with BASIC language will be able to quickly
use the calculator’s programming capabilities. Others may find it helpful to
consultthe application book on simplified BASIC programming included with
this calculator.

The next pages explain some programming features that are unique tothe
calculator or may not be included in other BASIC language instruction books.

Getting Started

To write a program, move the operation mode switch to COMP/PRO. Ifa
program already exists in the memory, you will see the first lines of this program
onthe display. Otherwise, the display is blank, except for the > prompt.

To clear the old program, key in

(W] [E] [W] [ENTER .

Line Numbers

Line numbers are written at the beginning of each statement line. The statement
line contains one or more commands or expressions and may include data. As
each line is written, itis entered into the memory by pressing [ENTER]. When you
do this, a colon appears between the line number and the first letter of the




38 CHAPTER 9 INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING

command or expression. When programming, it is wise to allow incrementsin
your line numbering (10, 20, 30...10, 30, 50, etc.). This enables you toinsert
additionallines, if necessary.

To write the next line, key in the next number in succession and thenthe
command or expression. When you start to write this next line, the previous
program line disappears and the display shows your new line as you write it.

Cursor Control Keys

The cursor control keys are used to move the cursor left or right on a line andto
scroll the program up or down. To move the cursor left press the [ «key;to
move the cursor right press the [ » |key.

CAUTION: The[» | keyon the upper keyboard cannot be used as a cursor
key.

To scroll the program backward (toward the first line), use the key. Tomove
forward in the program (toward the last line of the program) use the key.
These keys make it easy for you to scan through your program aline atatime.

Correcting and Modifying Program

Usethe [ DEL |and | INS |keystochange orcorrectthe program. Withthe
operation mode switch in COMP/PRO mode, scroll the program to the line you
want to change. Then move the cursor to the character or numberyou want to
change.

Correcting by overwriting
To correct a program error, place the cursor over the mistake and simply keyin
the correct letters or numbers over it. Register the correction by pressingthe

key.

Example: To correct the misspelling of “PRITN”

Move the cursor to the “T”, then key in ;
50 PRITNA

[N] [T] [ENTER]

50 :PRINT A

CHAPTER 9 INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING

w

Deleting within a program
Todelete, place the cursor on the character or number you want to delete and

press the key.

Example: To delete the “E” in “PRINET”

50 PRINET A

50:PRINETA

Move the cursorto the “E”.
50 PRINETA

Press key onetime. )
50 PRINTA

Toregister the change, press !
I..l 50:PRINT A

Inserting within a program

Toinsert, move the cursor to the location where you want to make the insertion.
Pressthe [ INS ] key. A box—appears and the characters shift to the rightby
one position. Now press the key for the first character of the word or numberyou
wantto insert. Then repeat the operation for the remaining characters or
numbers you wantto insert. A faster way is to press [ INS | the number oftimes
necessary to write in the complete insertion all at once.

Example: Toinsert “COST:”,

Move the cursor to the “A”.
58 PRINT A

Press[ INS | eighttimes. T

i
A

Th ' 1 4 k)
EIRSC IR ER T 5 PRINT 1COST:!

; A

9




oo R

CHAPTER 9 INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING

) register the change, press :
B Ot \RTRSIE Nales  HEEO SaTEE ]
NTER _ X

efinable Start Keys and Template

1e eight keys below the display on the left assume different functions whilein
DMP modes. A special template is provided to be placed over the keys while
ey are used in this mode. (Seellustration.) Each key is assigned a letter (Ato
Jto M). These letters appear on the display when the respective key is
essed while writing or running a program. To attach the template, bendthe
mplate so that you caninsert the tabs on the middle left side and bottom right
je to fit into the slots of the body. To take off the template, hook your nail tothe

jht side of template and simply lift up.

1e purpose of these definable keys is to make
Hossible for youto RUNa program starting
om whatever line you desire. To see how to

) this, enterthis short program.

lriting Program

[

rst, move the operation mode switch to
OMP/PRO.

1enkey in these lines exactly:

) “A“:INPUT “COST=", A
) INPUT “QUANTITY=",B
)C=A+B

)PRINT “TOTAL=",C
)END

unning Program

» RUN the program, move the operation mode switch to CAL-RUN. Now,
ace the template over the eight definable start keys under the LCD, and press
e [ A ]key ([ TEL ]). Thiskey was assigned inline 10; it causes program

‘lecution to begin at thatline.

S yru——

CHAPTER 9 INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING 4

Key in data in response to the first question, which asks you to input “cost”. Let
us say the costis $50.* Key in

50 |ENTER
QUANTITY=
?

The program then asks for the quantity. We will make the quantity be 30. Keyin

30 [ENTER]

Theresultis then shownin the display.

TOTAL=

150,40,

To modify the program so that you can hold one of the variables constant (inthis
case, COST A) and start the program from a different line, make this changeto
line 20. First slide the operation mode switch to COMP/PRO, then scrollthe

programto line 20 using ;

Move the cursorto lin “INPUT” using [ » |

(lower keyboard). 29 INPUT IHQUANTI

Tiel B

Press [_INS | threetimes, then press the “B” key ( [ SCDL | ) of the definable start
keys.

Press to register the change to line 20 in the memory.

To RUN the program, move the operation mode switch back to CAL-RUN
Now, if you press the “B” key of the definable start keys, the program will RUN
starting from line 20. Since the value for COST A is still $50, you can hold that
value constant and do repeated calculations using this cost for various
quantities. If at some time it is necessary to change the value of the cost, RUN
the program from the beginning by pressing the Akey.

If, on the other hand, you wish to keep QUANTITY B constant, press
instead of keying in a number when the program asks for the quantity to be
input.

As you can see, there are a number of possible applications for this helpful
function.

NOTE: Keys[%] [R-cM],[ M= ],[ M+ |,andthe mark cannot be used
inaprogram.

“Inthis case, “$” is used as one example of a currency unit.




12 CHAPTER 9 INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING

3ASIC Variables, Functions, Commands

[he simplified BASIC language used by this calculator makes possible a
wmber of useful programs. The functions and commands are listed below. For
he sake of convenience, you do not have to input the entire command word.
nstead, key in the required part of the word, and substitute a single period for
he underlined part. For example, the PRINT command can be input either in full
or as P followed by a period.

[he variable can be made up of one or two characters. The variable this
alculator uses can be classified into three types: the numeric variable, the
ingle-character variable, and the double-character variable. Up to 10 digits of
wumeric variables can be stored in the calculator's memory. The number of
ingle-character variables that can be stored is 7 whereas up to 16
louble-character variables can be stored. In addition, a variable can consist ofa
haracter and humerals in combination, like A(1), A(28), etc. Note, however,
hatwhen A(1) isto be used, it uses the same variable area as A. This alsoholds
rue when A$ or A$(1) is used. Therefore, when Ais used, A$ cannot be used.
Vioreover, when A(28) is used, all the variable areas for A(1) to A(28) are
utomatically reserved.

"o check the value of a function or the contents of a variable, use PRINT
;ommand. For example, to check the number of available bytes, input PRINT
AEM [ENTER]. To check the contents of variable A, input PRINT A [ENTER].

Functions

Function Features Range

—1%x10"° < expression <
23.02585092

EXE expression | €*

INT expression | Integer

LN expression |In, logeX 1 X 1079 < expression < 1 x 10'°

LOG expression | log1oX 1 x 1079 < expression <1 x 10'°

MEM Returns the number of
available bytes in the
program data area.

wheny >0, —1 x 10'° < xlogy<10
wheny =0,x>0

wheny < 0, x >y, xis an integer or
1/x is an odd number where —1 X
10"° < x logly|< 10

y X y*  (exponentiation)

gl B

CHAPTER 9 INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING 43

List of Commands

Inthe following list, the character string enclosed by brackets canbe

omitted.

Command: CLEAR

Purpose: Clears all data.

Example: CLEAR |[ENTER

Command: END

Purpose: Ends program execution.

Example: 100: END

Command: FOR numeric variable = initial value TO end value
[STEP increment]
NEXT numeric variable

Purpose: Executes the program the specified number of times.
Five levels of nesting are possible.

Example: 20:FORA=1TO10STEP2
100: NEXTA

Remarks: The range of the numeric variables is as follows:
-9999999999 =< initial value, end value, increment <
9999999999
If STEP and the items following are omitted, the incrementis
assumedtobe 1.

Command: GOSUB expression or character string
RETURN

Purpose: GOSUB command transfers program execution to the

specified statement while RETURN command returns it to the
original statement.




CHAPTER 9 INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING

-xample:

emarks:

Sommand:

2urpose:
-xample:

Sommand:

urpose:

=xample:
Yemarks:

Command:

urpose:

—xample:

Command:

Purpose:
Example:

Command:

Purpose:
Example:

Command:

Purpose:

20: GOSUB 100

200: RETURN
expression: line number
character string: line label name

GOTO expression or character string
Transfers program execution to the specified statement.
20: GOTO 100

IF condition THEN statement (IF condition statement)
Judges a given condition and changes the flow of program
execution (i.e., the sequence in which the statements are
executed).

20:IFA>=BTHEN 100

The condition can use the following.

= o R

INPUT variable[,variable...]

INPUT “character” ,variable[,“character”, variable...]
INPUT “character”; variable[,“character”; variable...]
Stops program execution temporarily and allows numeric
values and characters using the keys.

20: INPUT “COST:”; A

LET numeric variable=expression

LET character variable =character string
Assigns a numeric value to a variable.
20:LETA=B+3

NEW

Erases the existing program.

NEW

PASS‘“character

Gives a user-defined password (up to seven alphanumeric
characters) to a program so that the program can be used
only by those who know the password. Also cancels a

CHAPTER 9 INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING 45

Example:
Remarks:

Command:

Purpose:
Example:

Command:

Purpose:
Example:
Remarks:

Command:

Purpose:

Example:
Remarks:

Command:

Purpose:
Example:

Command:

Purpose:

Example:

Command:

Purpose:

previously set password.

PASS “CONFID”

As the “character”, a maximum of seven characters can be
used.

PRINT expression or character string[,expression or
character string]

PRINT expression or character string[;expression or
character string...]

Displays the specified contents on the LCD.

20: PRINT “COST:”, A

RUN [expression or character string]

Starts program execution.

RUN

If nothing is specified in the brackets, the first line
number is assumed.

USING [“format]

Specifies a display format when numeric values and
characters are to be displayed.

20:USING “###.##"

If nothing is specified in the brackets, the specified
format is canceled.

LLIST
Outputs the program to the printer.

LLIST

LPRINT expression or character string[,expression or
character string]

LPRINT expression or character string[;expression or
character string...]

Outputs the specified program (or part of a program) or data
to the printer.

LPRINT “TOTAL”;T

CLOAD
Loads a program from a cassette tape to the calculator.




>

CHAPTER 9 INTRODUCTION TO BASIC PROGRAMMING

xample:

ommand:

urpose:

xample:

,ommand:

urpose:

xample:

yemarks:

CLOAD

CLOAD?
Verifies the program recorded on a cassette tape against the
program in the calculator.

CLOAD?

CSAVE [ “password” ]

Saves a program from the calculator to a cassette tape. Also
makes the saved program a secret of a particular user
through assignment of a password to the program.

CSAVE

CSAVE, “CONFID”

The “password” is a character string of up to seven

characters.

CHAPTER 10 MAINTENANCE AND PERIPHERAL DEVICES 47

CHAPTER 10
MAINTENANCE AND PERIPHERAL DEVICES

The calculator’s versatility is even further enhanced by several peripheral
devices which are separately available. These useful devices include additional
RAM cards, a printer, and a commercially available cassette tape recorder
(requiring a cassette recorder interface). This chapter explains how to use these
peripherals.

First, a word on maintenance of the calculator.

Changing Batteries of Calculator

Even with the contrast control turned all the way up, if the display is hard to seeit
istime to change the batteries of the calculator. This operation only takes afew
minutes.

i
24

Slide the power switch to OFF.
After sliding RAM CARD EJECT to the right, remove the RAM card cover
(COVER) as shown in the illustration below.

@ N

Take out the RAM card accessible from the bottom of the calculator as
shown below.

Remove the two screws from the back of the calculator and take off

the back cover.

Press down the catch holding on the battery pressure plate, then slide the
pressure plate off.

Battery pressure plate




] CHAPTER 10 MAINTENANCE AND PERIPHERAL DEVICES

6. Remove the batteries in the sequence shown.

7. Replace the old batteries with new lithium ones. First clean the new batteries
with adry cloth. Be sure to install them in the proper position paying attention
tothe direction of the + and — symbols. (No. 1 battery should be placed with
the + symbol up and No. 2 battery should be placed with the — symbol up.)

No.1 lithium cell

8. Putback the battery pressure plate and cover.

9. Before replacing the RAM card, slide the power switch to ON and pressthe
reset switch.

0. Reinstallthe RAM card.

1. Replace the RAM card cover as shown below.

COVER

RAM CARD

2. Slide the mode operation switch to MEMO/WRITE and check thatthe
display appears as shown.

TEIEP HOINIE
NAME 7?7

nis completes battery installation.

ote: e Keep the batteries out of reach of children.

® Dispose of old batteries safely. The batteries may explode if placedin
afire.

e The original batteries were installed upon shipment from the factory,
so the battery life may be somewhat less than the normal 120 hours
operating time (for the calculator) and 40-month memory backup
time (for the RAM card).

CHAPTER 10 MAINTENANCE AND PERIPHERAL DEVICES 49

e Remove the batteries when they become exhausted or ifthe
calculator is to be stored indefinitely. The batteries may leak and
cause damage.

Additional RAM Cards

The calculator can use three kinds of RAM cards: the 2K-byte CE-210M, the
4K-byte CE-211M, and the 8K-byte CE-212M.

Many users of the calculator find it preferable to extend the available memory by
using separate RAM cards for some or all of the different functions — for
instance, one or more cards for the electronic memos, another card for BASIC
programming, and so on.

Changing the RAM card

Turnthe power switch OFF.

Locate the RAM card holder on the underside of the calculator.

Remove the RAM card cover (see page 47).

The RAM card pops out when the release is moved to the right.

Remove the card, taking care not to touch the gold-colored metal contacts
onthereverse side.

Place the substitute RAM card in the holder with the label side facing out.
Putback the RAM card cover.

Lock the new card in place by sliding the release switch back to the left.
Place the spare card inits storage holder.

Ol o SCORTO R =

DN

RAM card backup battery

The RAM card has a battery to preserve data in its memory while the poweris
turned off. The service life of the battery for the standard 2K-byte RAM card is 40
months when the card is removed from the calculator and stored under normal
temperature (20°C or 68°F). Itis advisable to write down the date of replacement
so that you know when the batteries should next be changed.

NOTE: e Ifyou notice the following, the RAM card batteries probably needto
be changed:
—The BASIC program stored in the memory of the RAM card will not
run
—Meaningless display appears
—Unexplainable errors begin to occur




) CHAPTER 10 MAINTENANCE AND PERIPHERAL DEVICES

hanging RAM card battery

/hen the battery is changed in the RAM card, all data and programs currently in
e memory are unavoidably destroyed. Critical data and programs can be
ansferred to another RAM by use of the optional peripheral CE-126P witha
1ssette tape recorder (such as the CE-152) prior to replacing the battery.

. Follow the instructions given above for removing the RAM card fromthe

calculator.
- Remove the four screws on the back of the RAM card. Then removethe

battery cover.

. Extractthe old battery.
. Cleanthe new battery (lithium, CR-1616) with a dry, soft cloth. Place the
battery in the cavity of the RAM card with the “plus” sign facing up.

=

. Replace the battery cover and four screws.
. Using a pen with permanent ink, write the date of replacement on the RAM
card.

Date line

CHAPTER 10 MAINTENANCE AND PERIPHERAL DEVICES 51

7. Reinstallthe RAM card in the calculator.
8. Replace the RAM card cover.

Printer

The optional CE-126P Thermal Printer can be connected to the calculator for
printing out memos and obtaining a hardcopy of program listings and results.

Printing out

The printer can be used several different ways.

@ To print out only the contents of the display, press the key. Thisis
useful for printing out shortitems, such as the result of an arithmetic operation
or program.

@ To print outthe contents of a memory entry (such as a telephonelisting),
press the key, then the key. This prints out the entire contents
of the entry being displayed.

® All contents of the memory can be printed out individually for Tel Memo,
Schedule Memo, and Note Memo. Select which memo category you want
and press its key (either ; or ) and then press the
key.

—. Press to stop printing

Use the BASIC LLIST or LPRINT command to print out a programor

program result.

When printing memos, wait for the printer to stop before pressing the

key again, otherwise the printing may be disrupted.

— Refertothe CE-126P Thermal Printer operating manual for informationon

connecting it to the calculator.

Be sure that the power switch is OFF when connecting the printer.

Cassette Tape Recorder

Many commercially available cassette tape recorders can be connected to the
CE-126P to store programs or electronic memos. Once programs are recorded,
the tapes can also be used for transferring programs and data to another RAM
card.




2 CHAPTER 10 MAINTENANCE AND PERIPHERAL DEVICES

5aving contents to cassette tape from calculator

>onnect the cassette tape recorder to the calculator in accordance with the
perating manual supplied with the interface.

"o record the contents of a memo, slide the operation mode switchto either
NEMO/READ or MEMO/WRITE, then press the mode key of the memo category
'ouwantto record (either [ TEL |, [ SCDL |, or [ NOTE |).

>et a cassette tape in the cassette tape recorder. Make sure the cassette tapeis
)eyond the clear leader, to make actual recording tape.

’ress RECORD on the cassette tape recorder.

l |
IN  OUT

(53 EA T EBoler & 10 sl
e

L |

Jsing a pointed object such as a ball-point pen, press the OUT button (see
lustration above) and the display appears as follows:

ress key: startrecording
ress [ 2 | key: verify contents stored in memory of the calculator and contents
of memo recorded on the tape

BeREyiS sSupd @i SEATVEE
P RE 88 25 VERISEY

orecord, press[ 1 |.

)nce BUSY disappears from the display, verify that the program has recorded
orrectly as follows:

. Rewind the tape to the beginning of the program.

. Press the OUT button on the calculator.

.Pressthe[ 2 |key (verify).

.Press PLAY on the cassette tape recorder.

‘or more details on saving and verification, see the CE-126P instruction
1anual.

CHAPTER 10 MAINTENANCE AND PERIPHERAL DEVICES 53

Transferring contents to calculator from cassette tape

To transfer the contents of a cassette tape holding a program or memo recorded
earlier, slide the operation mode switch to either MEMO/READ or
MEMO/WRITE and press the mode key of the category for which the transferis
tobe made (either [ TEL |, [ SCDL |, or [ NOTE ]).

Using a pointed object such as a ball-point pen, press the IN button (see
illustration) of the calculator, then the PLAY button of the recorder to beginthe
transfer operation.

ek o o ol ol 8
=3

S byl A )

During transfer, the existing contents of the RAM card are erased and are
replaced by the contents of the cassette tape.

NOTE: e Whenyou wantto record, verify, or transfer all contents of a RAM
card, slide the operation mode switch to COMP/PRO. Then follow the
same procedure given above.

e When you want to record, verify, or transfer a program writtenin
BASIC, slide the operation mode switch to COMP/PRO and follow
the procedure given above. These operations can also be performed
using the BASIC commands CSAVE and CLOAD.

e For more details on cassette transfer, see the CE-126P instruction
manual.




CHAPTER 10 MAINTENANCE AND PERIPHERAL DEVICES

CHAPTER 11 SPECIFICATIONS

65

Model:
Display:
CPU:

Memory capacity:

Dimensions:

Weight:

Power supply:
RAM card backup
battery:

Power consumption:

CHAPTER 11
SPECIFICATIONS

EL-6300
16-character x 2-line LCD
CMOS CPU (4-bit)

RAM — System, 2K bytes
Available user area, 1,262 bytes (including
fixed memory area, 1470 bytes)

opened — 136(W)x 156(D)*9.5(H) mm
5 11/320 6 —15/82"%x 3/8"
closed — 136(W)x78(D) 12.8(H) mm
85— 11/32" %8 = 11/16>1/2!

142 g (0.31 Ib) (with batteries, RAM card (CE-210M))

6.0 V DC (lithium batteries)
Type — CR-2032x2

3.0 V DC (lithium battery)
Type — CR-1616x 1

0.04 W

® The battery lasts for approximately 120 hours of
continuous operation in normal circumstances.
(Based on 10 minutes of operation or program
execution and 50 minutes of display per hour, at a
temperature of 20°C)

® Battery life varies slightly depending on usage and
the type of battery used.




CHAPTER 11 SPECIFICATIONS

)perating
>mperature:

ervice life of backup
attery:

\ccessories:

0°-40°C

With RAM card installed in calculator — approximately
5years

With RAM card removed from calculator —
approximately 40 months

Template, two lithium cells (built-in), operation manual,
and RAM card (CE-210M, built-in cell)

lemo Mode Capabilities

el Memo:

chedule Memo:

OTE Memo:

Input of name, telephone number/reading out (search
function: sequential search, direct search)
Approximately 70 entries can be input (an average of
10 characters and 12 numbers per entry)

Input of date, schedule/reading out (search function:
sequential search, direct search)

Approximately 78 entries can be input (an average of
13 characters per entry)

Input of Note memo/reading out (search function:

sequential search)
Approximately 60 entries can be input (an average of
20 characterts per entry, including “«17.)

IOTE: The capacities given above are for the standard (2K-byte) RAM card for
each mode exclusively.

>alculator Mode Functions

alculation limit:

10 digits

rithmetic operations: Addition, subtraction, multiplication, division

rogramming
nguage:

Memory function

Simplified BASIC

INDEX

57

A

Additional RAM cards 49

ALL RESET button (Resetbutton) 5
Applied calculation 35

Assigning password 29

Automatic power off 4

B

Basic operation 7

BASIC programming language 37
BASIC variables, functions, commands
Batteries 47

Battery, RAM card backup 49
BRKkey 4

Cc

C.CEkey 8

CAL/RUN mode 33
Calculation limit 56
Calculation mode 33
applied calculation 35
constant calculation 33
fourbasicarithmeticoperations 33
memory calculation 35
percentcalculation 34
power calculation 34
reciprocal calculation 34
repeatcalculation 34
Calculation sequence 36
Cassette tape recorder 57
Changing
batteries of calculator 47
data 9

RAMcard 49

RAM card battery 50
Checking memory capacity 17
CLOAD command 53
COMP/PROmode 37
Constant calculation 33
Contrastcontrol 4

INDEX

Correcting

by overwriting 38
entries 16
existingmemos 22
notememos 26
program 38
CPUtype 55
CSAVEcommand 53
Cursor 38

Cursor controlkeys 38

42

D

Data

deleting 10
insertingnew 11
re-inputting 9
Definable Startkeys 40
DELkey 16

Deleting

allmemos atonce 28
data 710
information 16
memos 22
unwanted memos 27
within program 39
Dimensions 55

E
Emessage 33
ENTERkey 5

ERRORmessage 33

F

Four basic arithmetic operations

G

Getting
acquainted 3
started 4&37

33




INDEX

\ button 3&53

putting

alphabetic characters 7

data 7

datesandreminders 19
names 13

notememos 25

numbers 8

symbols 9

telephone number 13

\Skey 171

1serting

newdata 11

within program 39

terface, cassette taperecorder 57
troduction to BASIC programming 37

4

ey layout 3
leys

BRK 4

C.CE 8

cursor control 38
Definable Start 40
DEL . 16
ENTER ‘5

INS 11

NOTE 25
SCDL .19
SHIET 9
SMALL 8
SPACE 10
SRCH 23

ch 4

ife of batteries 49
inenumbers 37
istofcommands 43
LISTcommand 571
PRINT command 51

Maintenance 47

Memo mode capacities 56
MEMO/READ mode 15
MEMO/WRITE mode 4,7, 13

Memory
calculation 34
capacity 55

Fullmessage 18

checking capacity 17
Messages

E 83

ERROR 33

Memory Full 18
NOTFOUND 15

Mixing protected and unprotected
information 29

N

Name, inputting 13

NOT FOUND message 15
NOTEkey 25

Note Memomode 25
Numbers, inputting 8

(0]

Operating temperature 56
Operation mode switch 3
OUT button 3

P

Password protection 29

turningoff 3171

permanently cancelling 37
temporarily cancelling 37

when recording to cassette tape 30
Percent calculation 34

Peripheral devices 47
Permanently cancelling password 31

INDEX

59

Power

calculation 34
consumption 55
supply 55

Precautions 1

Printer 57

Printingout 51

Programs

linenumbers 37
correcting & modifying 38
correcting by overwriting 38
deleting within 39
inserting within 39

R

RAM card
changing 49
backup battery 49
transferring contentsof 53
verifying contentsof 52
Reading
notememos 26
schedule memos 21
telephone listings 15
Reciprocal calculation 34
Re-inputtingdata 9
Reset button (ALL RESET button) 5
Running program 40

S

Saving contents to cassette tape from
calculator 52

SCDL
display 19
key 19

Schedule Memomode 19

Search, howtoin TelMemomode 15
Service life of backup battery 56
SHIFTkey 9

SMALLkey 8

Specifications 55

SRCHkey 23

T

Telephone Memo mode 13

Template 40

Temporarily cancelling password 31
Transferring RAM contents to calculator from
cassettetape 53

Turning off password protection 317

u

Unwanted memos, deleting 27

\"
Verifying contents of RAMcard 52



—<$_ S—

(T e e 2 e e P s BB P BB I M P - A 1 P W 000 o -t

MODEL EL-6300, OPTIONAL BOARD AND PERIPHERALS
LIMITED WARRANTY

Sharp Electronics Corporation warrants each of these products to the original purchaser to
be free from defective materials and workmanship. Under this warranty the product will
be repaired or replaced, at our option, without charge for parts or labor, with the excep-
tion of supplies, such as batteries, ribbons, inked rollers, etc., when returned to a SHARP
FACTORY SERVICE CENTER listed in the instruction booklet supplied with your product.

This warranty does not apply to cassette tapes, software programs or appearance items nor
to any product whose exterior has been damaged or defaced, nor to any product subjected
to misuse, abnormal service or handling, nor to any product altered or repaired by other
than a SHARP FACTORY SERVICE CENTER. This warranty does not apply to any
product purchased outside the United States, its territories or possessions.

The period of the warranty shall be ninety (90) days on parts and labor from the date of
the original purchase,

This warranty entitlas the original purchaser to have the warrantied parts and labor rendered
at no cost for the period of the warranty described above when the unit is carried or shipped
propaid to o SHARP FACTORY SERVICE CENTER together with proof of purchase.

THIS SHALL BE THE EXCLUSIVE WRITTEN WARRANTY OF THE ORIGINAL
PURCHASER AND NEITHEER THIS WARRANTY NOR ANY OTHER WARRANTY,
EXPRESSED ORIMPLIED SHALL EXTEND BEYOND THE PERIOD OF TIME

-

PSSR SRS SR S

SERVICE CENTER ADDRESS

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION
9 Sharp Plaza

Paramus, New Jersey 07652

(201) 2655600

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION
G478 Interstate 85

Noreross, Georgia 30093

(404) 448.5230

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION
430 East Plainfield Road

Countryside, Illinois 60525

(312) 482.9292

LISTED ABOVE, IN NO EVENT SHALL SHARP BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL
FCONOMIC DAMAGE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW A LIMITATION
RANTY LASTS OR AN EXCLUSION OF CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE, SO THE
ABOVE  LIMITATION AND EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. IN AD-
DITION, THIS WARRANTY GIVES SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY
HAVIES OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

R e A A I 1 I B B B Bl i~ A~ B~ -~ Al 1

ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WAR-

P S P P PP DD DD R

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION
Sharp Plaza, 20600 South Alameda St.,
Carson, California 90810

(213) 637-9488

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION
1205 Executive Drive

East Richardson, Texas, 75081

(214) 234-1136



SHARP

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICES
10 Sharp Plaza, Paramus, New Jersey 07652. Phone: (201) 265-5600
REGIONAL SALES OFFICES AND DISTRIBUTION CENTERS:

Eastern: 10 Sharp Plaza, Paramus, New Jersey 07652. Phone: (201) 265-5600
Midwest: 430 East Plainfield Road, Countryside, lllinois 60525. Phone: (312) 482-9292
Western: Sharp Plaza 20600 South Alameda St., Carson, California 90810. Phone: (213) 637-9488

SHARP CORPORATION

OSAKA, JAPAN

1985 @ SHARP CORPORATION
Printed in Japan
5L0.5T(TINSE1012ECZ2)



	image_001.pdf (p.1)
	image_002.pdf (p.2)
	image_003.pdf (p.3)
	image_004.pdf (p.4)
	image_005.pdf (p.5)
	image_006.pdf (p.6)
	image_007.pdf (p.7)
	image_008.pdf (p.8)
	image_009.pdf (p.9)
	image_010.pdf (p.10)
	image_011.pdf (p.11)
	image_012.pdf (p.12)
	image_013.pdf (p.13)
	image_014.pdf (p.14)
	image_015.pdf (p.15)
	image_016.pdf (p.16)
	image_017.pdf (p.17)
	image_018.pdf (p.18)
	image_019.pdf (p.19)
	image_020.pdf (p.20)
	image_021.pdf (p.21)
	image_022.pdf (p.22)
	image_023.pdf (p.23)
	image_024.pdf (p.24)
	image_025.pdf (p.25)
	image_026.pdf (p.26)
	image_027.pdf (p.27)
	image_028.pdf (p.28)
	image_029.pdf (p.29)
	image_030.pdf (p.30)
	image_031.pdf (p.31)
	image_032.pdf (p.32)
	image_033.pdf (p.33)
	image_034.pdf (p.34)
	image_035.pdf (p.35)

